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         Berry Bay  
Community Development District   

 
Board of Supervisors  District Staff 
Carlos de la Ossa, Chair Brian Lamb, District Secretary  
Nicholas Dister, Vice-Chairman Angie Grunwald, District Manager 
Ryan Motko, Assistant Secretary John Vericker, District Counsel 
Kelly Evans, Assistant Secretary Tonja Stewart, District Engineer 
Chloe Firebaugh, Assistant Secretary  

 
Regular Meeting Agenda 

Thursday, March 7, 2024, at 2:00 p.m. 
 

The Public Hearing & Regular Meetings of Berry Bay Community Development District will be held on  
March 7, 2024, at 2:00 p.m. at the offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, 
FL 33607. For those who intend to call in below is the Zoom link information.  Please let us know at least 24 
hours in advance if you are planning to call into the meeting. 

 
Zoom Meeting 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86992084254?pwd=wPRUYX9TrhybYypbvbmLGNwEvJbTHO.1 
Meeting ID: 869 9208 4254 Passcode: 944104 

 
All cellular phones and pagers must be turned off during the meeting. 

 
REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
 
1. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL   

2. PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS (Each individual has the opportunity to comment and is            

limited to three (3) minutes for such comment) 

3. BUSINESS ITEMS 

A. Authorization for Community Property Manager District Credit Card, $1,500 Limit 

4. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Approval of Minutes of the February 1, 2024; Public Hearing & Regular Meeting 

B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures January 2024 

C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for January 2024 

5. VENDOR AND STAFF REPORTS 

A. District Counsel  

B. District Engineer 

C. District Manager  

i. Community Inspection Report  

ii. Aquatics Report 

6.  BOARD OF SUPERVISORS REQUESTS AND COMMENTS 

7.  PUBLIC COMMENTS 
8.  ADJOURNMENT  

 

*The next regularly scheduled meeting is April 4, 2024, at 2:00 p.m. 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/86992084254?pwd=wPRUYX9TrhybYypbvbmLGNwEvJbTHO.1


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Fourth Order of Business 
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MINUTES OF MEETING & PUBLIC HEARING 
BERRY BAY 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
 

 
Unapproved Minutes 

 The Public Hearing and regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of Berry Bay 1 

Community Development District was held on Thursday, February 1, 2024, and called to order 2 

at 2:49 p.m. at the Offices of Inframark located at 2005 Pan Am Circle, Suite 300, Tampa, FL 3 

33607. 4 

  5 
 Present and constituting a quorum were: 6 

 7 
Carlos de la Ossa Chairperson 8 
Nicholas Dister Vice Chairperson 9 
Ryan Motko Assistant Secretary 10 
Kelly Evans Assistant Secretary 11 
Chloe Firebaugh Assistant Secretary   12 

  13 
 Also present were: 14 
 15 
 Angie Grunwald District Manager 16 
 Kathryn Hopkinson District Counsel 17 
 Gary Schwartz Inframark 18 
 Residents 19 
       20 
 The following is a summary of the discussions and actions taken. 21 
 22 
FIRST ORDER OF BUSINESS Call to Order/Roll Call 23 
Ms. Grunwald called the meeting to order, and a quorum was established. 24 
  25 
SECOND ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Comment on Agenda Items 26 
Mr. and Mrs. Morales discussed the fence easement. The Board agreed to review their easement 27 

again, with the District to pay the fee, and Ms. Stewart will review their request for the easement. 28 

 29 
On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all 30 
in favor, a review of the fence easement for Mr. and Mrs. Morales 31 
at the expense of the District was approved, and the District 32 
Engineer was authorized to review the fence easement. 5-0 33 

 34 
THIRD ORDER OF BUSINESS Recess to Public Hearing 35 

• Ms. Grunwald requested the Board recess to the public hearing. 36 
 37 
FOURTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Public Hearing on Adopting Parking and 38 

Towing Policy 39 
A. Open the Public Hearing on Adopting Parking and Towing Policy 40 
 41 



February 1, 2024  BERRY BAY CDD 
 

2 
Unapproved Minutes 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Firebaugh, with 42 
all in favor, the Public Hearing to Adopt a Parking and Towing 43 
Policy, was opened. 5-0 44 

 45 
B. Staff Presentations  46 
C. Public Comments 47 
There being none, the next item followed.  48 
D. Close the Public Hearing on Adopting Parking and Towing Policy 49 
 50 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Firebaugh, with 51 
all in favor, the Public Hearing to Adopt a Parking and Towing 52 
Policy, was closed. 5-0 53 

 54 
E. Consideration of Resolution 2024-03, Adopting Parking and Towing Policy 55 

 56 
On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all 57 
in favor, Resolution 2024-03, Adopting a Parking and Towing 58 
Policy, was adopted. 5-0 59 

 60 
FIFTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Return and Proceed to the Regular 61 

Meeting 62 
Ms. Grunwald requested the Board reconvene to the regular meeting. 63 
 64 
SIXTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Business Items 65 

A. Authorizing the CDD expansion for Berry Bay 66 
• Ms. Grunwald noted the expansion will be submitted after the review of concepts is 67 

completed for the expansion area. 68 

B. Discussion on 2024 Board Supervisors Ethics Training Requirement 69 
• District Counsel is offering the required four-hour Ethics Training. Two 2-hour classes 70 

will be offered to the Board. 71 

 72 
SEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Consent Agenda 73 

A. Approval of Minutes of the January 4, 2024, Regular Meeting 74 
B. Consideration of Operation and Maintenance Expenditures December 2023 75 
C. Acceptance of the Financials and Approval of the Check Register for December 76 

  2023 77 
 78 

On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans, with all 79 
in favor, the Consent Agenda was approved. 5-0 80 

 81 
EIGHTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Vendor and Staff Reports 82 

A. District Counsel  83 
B. District Engineer 84 
C. District Manager 85 



February 1, 2024  BERRY BAY CDD 
 

3 
Unapproved Minutes 

  There being no reports, the next item followed.  86 
i. Community Inspection Report  87 

     The Community Inspection Report was presented, a copy of which was included in the 88 

agenda package. 89 

 90 
NINTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Board of Supervisors' Requests and 91 

Comments 92 
 Mr. Dister and Mr. Motko asked about a white commercial truck that has been parked at 93 

a dead-end street on Berry Grove Boulevard. Ms. Grunwald has filed complaints with the County 94 

to have the truck removed, and the County has issued a fine and warnings. 95 

 96 
TENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS  Public Comments 97 
There being none, the next order of business followed. 98 
 99 
ELEVENTH ORDER OF BUSINESS Adjournment 100 
There being no further business, 101 

 102 
On MOTION by Mr. de la Ossa seconded by Ms. Evans with all 103 
in favor the meeting was adjourned. 5-0 104 

 105 
 106 
    107 
Angie Grunwald   108 
District Manager   Chairperson/Vice Chairperson 109 
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January 2024 Meeting

Vendor Invoice/Account
Number Amount Vendor

Total Comments/Description

Monthly Contract
AQUATIC WEEDCONTROL 90407 $2,139.00 AQUATIC MAINT. - DECEMBER 2023
AQUATIC WEEDCONTROL 91477 $2,139.00 $4,278.00 AQUATIC MAINT. - JANUARY 2024
BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 13467 $2,000.00 POOL SERVICE - JANUARY 2024
CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 3123 013123 ACH $72.98 INTERNET - 12/31/23-01/30/24
INFRAMARK LLC 108599 $4,850.00 DISTRICT INVOICE JANUARY 2024
SUNRISE LANDSCAPE 15470 $25,446.83 LANDSCAPE MAINT. - JANUARY 2024
SWINE SOLUTIONS 467 $1,550.00 TRAPPING FEE
Monthly Contract Subtotal $38,197.81

Variable Contract
CARLOS DE LA OSSA CDLO 010424 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/04/24
KELLY ANN EVANS KE 010424 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/04/24
NICHOLAS J. DISTER ND 010424 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/04/24
RYAN MOTKO RM 010424 $200.00 SUPERVISOR FEE - 01/04/24
Variable Contract Subtotal $800.00

Utilities
BOCC 7985 011924 ACH $196.25 WATER SERVICE - 12/15/23-01/15/24
BOCC 7985 121823 ACH $224.87 $421.12 WATER SERVICE - 11/15/23-12/15/23
TECO 2187 011624 ACH $32.29 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 12/08/23-01/09/24
TECO 2187 111023 ACH $36.87 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 10/07/23-11/06/23
TECO 3150 011624 ACH $688.29 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 12/08/23-01/09/24
TECO 3334 011624 ACH $557.33 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 12/08/23-01/09/24
TECO 3802 011624 ACH $1,237.47 ELECTRICITY SERVICE - 12/08/23-01/09/24
TECO 6104 010824 ACH $11,590.80 $14,143.05 BULK BILLING - 11/07/23-12/07/23
Utilities Subtotal $14,564.17

BERRY BAY CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices



January 2024 Meeting

Vendor Invoice/Account
Number Amount Vendor

Total Comments/Description

BERRY BAY CDD
Summary of Operations and Maintenance Invoices

Regular Services
AQUATIC WEEDCONTROL 92111 $378.00 QUARTERLY INVASIVE/NUISANCE VEGETATION
BERRY BAY CDD 01052024-01 $4,549.27 SERIES 2021 FY24 TAX DIST ID 655
NEPTUNE MULTI SERVICES 0053499 $260.00 TRASH DEBRI REEMOVAL
SEBEES PEST SOLUTIONS 000412 $90.00 PEST CONTROL
SUNRISE LANDSCAPE 15883 $2,690.60 IRRIGATION
SUNRISE LANDSCAPE 15912 $1,085.02 $3,775.62 CONTROLLER A - ZONE 51
TIMES PUBLISHING COMPANY 324988 011724 $463.00 TOWING POLICY
Regular Services Subtotal $9,515.89

Additional Services
NEPTUNE MULTI SERVICES 0053498 $325.00 POND CLEANUP
NORTH RIVER FENCE, LLC 1784 $375.00 FENCE REPAIRS
Additional Services Subtotal $700.00

TOTAL $63,777.87 $0.00

Approved (with any necessary revisions noted):

Signature:

Title (Check one):

[   ] Chariman    [   ] Vice Chariman   [   ] Assistant Secretary



Invoice
Date

12/1/2023

Invoice #

90407

Bill To

Berry Bay CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Aquatic Weed Control, Inc.
P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

12/31/2023

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Waterway service for (22) ponds for the month this invoice is dated. 2,139.00

$2,139.00

$2,139.00

$0.00



Invoice
Date

1/1/2024

Invoice #

91477

Bill To

Berry Bay CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Aquatic Weed Control, Inc.
P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

1/31/2024

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Waterway service for (22) ponds for the month this invoice is dated. 2,139.00

$2,139.00

$2,139.00

$0.00



BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE
5108 SWALLOW DR
LAND O LAKES, FL  34639 US
+1 8135975009
bluelifepools@gmail.com
www.bluelifepoolsfl.com

Invoice

BILL TO

BERRY BAY
5380 NIGHT TIDE LN
WIMAUMA, FL  33598

SHIP TO

BERRY BAY
5380 NIGHT TIDE LN
WIMAUMA, FL  33598

INVOICE # DATE TOTAL DUE DUE DATE TERMS ENCLOSED

13467 01/01/2024 $2,000.00 01/31/2024 Net 30

DATE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

CLEANING REGULAR POOL SERVICE 1 2,000.00 2,000.00

BALANCE DUE $2,000.00







INVOICE
2002 West Grand Parkway North
Suite 100
Katy, TX 77449 

BILL TO
Berry Bay Community Development 
District
2005 Pan Am Cir Ste 300
Tampa FL 33607-6008
United States

Services provided for the Month of: January 2024

INVOICE# DATE
#108599 1/24/2024

CUSTOMER ID NET TERMS
C2278 Net 30

PO# DUE DATE
2/23/2024

Remit To : Inframark LLC, PO BOX 733778, Dallas, Texas, 75373-3778

To pay by Credit Card, please contact us at 281-578-4299, 9:00am - 5:30pm EST, Monday – Friday. A surcharge fee may 
apply.

To pay via ACH or Wire, please refer to our banking information below:
Account Name: INFRAMARK, LLC

ACH - Bank Routing Number: 111000614 / Account Number: 912593196
Wire - Bank Routing Number: 021000021 / SWIFT Code: CHASUS33 / Account Number: 912593196

Please include the Customer ID and the Invoice Number on your form of payment.

Page 1 of 1

DESCRIPTION QTY UOM RATE MARKUP AMOUNT

Dissemination Services 1 Ea 350.00  350.00

District Management 1 Ea 3,000.00  3,000.00

Website Maintenance / Admin 1 Ea 125.00  125.00

Field Management 1 Ea 1,000.00  1,000.00

Accounting Services 1 Ea 375.00  375.00

Subtotal 4,850.00

Subtotal $4,850.00

Tax $0.00

Total Due $4,850.00



Invoice   15470
PO# Date

01/02/2024

TermsSales Rep

Net 30Tom Bryant5100 W Kennedy Blvd
Ste 325
Tampa, FL 33609

Bill To Property Address

Berry Bay CDD
Berry Bay CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Berry Bay CDD
4982 Eagle Rock Dr
Wimauma, FL 33598

Item Qty / UOM Rate Ext. Price Amount

#5576 - Landscape Maintenance Agreement January 2024 $25,446.83

Proposal see pictures on visit note

Total $25,446.83

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $25,446.83

Phone 813-985-9381
www.sunriselandscape.com
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Swine Solutions
12013 Rose Ln

Riverview, FL  33569 US

Thomas@swinesolutionsfl.com

https://www.SwineSolutionsFL.com

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Berry Bay CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Ste 300
Tampa
FL
33607

INVOICE 467
DATE 01/24/2024
TERMS Net 30
DUE DATE 02/23/2024

DATE SERVICE DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Monthly Trapping Fee per 
Trap

Monthly Trapping Fee per Trap 1,550.00 1,550.00

Thank you for your business. BALANCE DUE $1,550.00



CDLO 010424



KE 010424



ND 010424



RM 010424
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*
1
1
8
*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BERRY BAY CDD 1356327985 01/19/2024 02/09/2024

Service Address: 5380 NIGHT TIDE LN

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

701329402 12/15/2023 454223 01/15/2024 465947 11724 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1356327985

DUE DATE 02/09/2024

AMOUNT DUE $196.25

AMOUNT PAID

THANK YOU!

TFDTFDDFDAFDFTTFAFDADDATDFFFFDTTDTDTDTDFDDDDDDTFFDADATDFTDFTATTFT

BERRY BAY CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0013563279853 00000196253

792 8

S-Page 1 of 1

Customer Service Charge $5.63

Purchase Water Pass-Thru $35.41

Water Base Charge $19.54

Water Usage Charge $16.99

Sewer Base Charge $47.28

Sewer Usage Charge $71.40

Service Address Charges

2024 2023

Previous Balance $224.87

Net Payments - Thank You $-224.87

Total Account Charges $196.25

AMOUNT DUE $196.25

Important Message

This account has ACH payment method

The Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) has
issued a Water Shortage Order effective Dec. 1, 2023, limiting lawn
and landscape watering to one day per week. Find your allowable
day on HCFLGov.net/WaterRestrictions or call (813) 275-7094.

Summary of Account Charges
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*
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8
*CUSTOMER NAME ACCOUNT NUMBER BILL DATE DUE DATE

BERRY BAY CDD 1356327985 12/18/2023 01/08/2024

Service Address: 5380 NIGHT TIDE LN

METER 
NUMBER

PREVIOUS
DATE

PREVIOUS
READ

PRESENT
DATE

PRESENT
READ

CONSUMPTION READ 
TYPE

METER
DESCRIPTION

701329402 11/15/2023 440067 12/15/2023 454223 14156 GAL ACTUAL WATER

Make checks payable to:  BOCC

ACCOUNT NUMBER: 1356327985

DUE DATE 01/08/2024

AMOUNT DUE $224.87

AMOUNT PAID

THANK YOU!

DATDTFFDFDTTTDDAATATDFDATAATFTFFFDFDDFAFTFDFAFFTFAFDTFFADDAFTAADD

BERRY BAY CDD
2005 PAN AM CIR STE 300
TAMPA FL 33607-6008

0013563279853 00000224873

433 8

S-Page 1 of 1

Customer Service Charge $5.63
Purchase Water Pass-Thru $42.75
Water Base Charge $19.54
Water Usage Charge $23.46
Sewer Base Charge $47.28
Sewer Usage Charge $86.21

Service Address Charges
Previous Balance $0.00
Net Payments $0.00
Total Account Charges $224.87
AMOUNT DUE $224.87

Important Message

This account has ACH payment method
The Southwest Florida Water Management District (SWFWMD) has
issued a Water Shortage Order effective Dec. 1, 2023, limiting lawn
and landscape watering to one day per week. Find your allowable
day on HCFLGov.net/WaterRestrictions or call (813) 275-7094.

Summary of Account Charges







Learn about your newly redesigned bill and get deeper insights about your usage by visiting TECOaccount.com

To ensure prompt credit, please return stub portion of this bill with your payment.

Pay your bill online at TampaElectric.com
See reverse side of your paystub for more ways to pay.

Go Paperless, Go Green! Visit TampaElectric.com/Paperless to enroll now.

Account #: 221008882187

Due Date: December 01, 2023

Amount Due: $36.87

Payment Amount: $

643976661664

Your account will be

drafted on December 01, 2023

Mail payment to:

TECO
P.O. BOX 31318
TAMPA, FL 33631-3318

Make check payable to: TECO
Please write your account number on the memo line of your check.

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT 
C/O INFRAMARK 

@CRM1@2005 PAN AM CIR, STE 300 
@CRM2@TAMPA, FL 33607-6008 

TampaElectric.com

Statement Date: November 10, 2023

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 

DISTRICT 

C/O INFRAMARK 

4812 BERRY GROVE BLVD 
WIMAUMA, FL 33598 

Amount Due: $36.87

Due Date: December 01, 2023

Account #: 221008882187

Your Energy Insight

Your average daily kWh used was 
0% higher than it was in your 
previous period.

Scan here to view 
your account online.

DO NOT PAY. Your account will be drafted on December 01, 2023

Account Summary

Current Service Period: October 07, 2023 - November 06, 2023

Previous Amount Due $33.79

Payment(s) Received Since Last Statement -$33.79

Current Month’s Charges $36.87

Amount Due by December 01, 2023 $36.87

Amount not paid by due date may be assessed a late payment charge and an additional deposit.

Monthly Usage (kWh)

0

18

36

54

72

90

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

2022 2023
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For more information about your bill and understanding your charges, please visit TampaElectric.com

Ways To Pay Your Bill

Bank Draft

Visit TECOaccount.com for 

free recurring or one time 

payments via checking or 

savings account.

In-Person

Find list of

Payment Agents at

TampaElectric.com

Mail A Check

Payments:

TECO

P.O. Box 31318

Tampa, FL 33631-3318

Mail your payment in

the enclosed envelope.
Credit or Debit Card

Pay by credit Card

using KUBRA EZ-Pay

at TECOaccount.com.

Convenience fee will

be charged.

Phone

Toll Free:

866-689-6469

All Other

Correspondences:

Tampa Electric

P.O. Box 111

Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Contact Us
Online:

TampaElectric.com

Phone:

Commercial Customer Care:

866-832-6249

Residential Customer Care:

813-223-0800 (Hillsborough)

863-299-0800 (Polk County)

888-223-0800 (All Other Counties)

Hearing Impaired/TTY:

7-1-1

Power Outage:

877-588-1010

Energy-Saving Programs:

813-275-3909

Please Note: If you choose to pay your bill at a location not listed on our website or provided by Tampa Electric, you are paying someone who is not authorized to act as a
payment agent at Tampa Electric. You bear the risk that this unauthorized party will relay the payment to Tampa Electric and do so in a timely fashion. Tampa Electric is not
responsible for payments made to unauthorized agents, including their failure to deliver or timely deliver the payment to us. Such failures may result in late payment
charges to your account or service disconnection.

Meter Read

Meter Location: ENTRY MONUMENT

Service Period: Oct 07, 2023 - Nov 06, 2023 Rate Schedule: General Service - Non Demand

Meter
Number Read Date Current 

Reading - Previous 
Reading = Total Used Multiplier Billing Period

1000251621 11/06/2023 567 483 84 kWh 1 31 Days

Charge Details

Electric Charges
Daily Basic Service Charge 31 days @ $0.75000 $23.25

Energy Charge 84 kWh @ $0.07990/kWh $6.71

Fuel Charge 84 kWh @ $0.05239/kWh $4.40

Storm Protection Charge 84 kWh @ $0.00400/kWh $0.34

Clean Energy Transition Mechanism 84 kWh @ $0.00427/kWh $0.36

Storm Surcharge 84 kWh @ $0.01061/kWh $0.89

Florida Gross Receipt Tax  $0.92

Electric Service Cost $36.87

Total Current Month’s Charges $36.87

Avg kWh Used Per Day

0

2.5

5

7.5

10

3 kWh

kWh
 Nov 2023

Important Messages
 

More clean energy to you 
Tampa Electric has reduced its use of 
coal by 94% over the past 20 years and 
has cut its carbon footprint in half. This 
is all made possible through investments 
in technology that help us use more 
solar and cleaner, domestically produced 
natural gas to produce electricity. 
Today, Tampa Electric is the state’s top 
producer of solar energy per customer. In 
2022, our solar plants saved customers 
approximately $80 million in fuel costs. 
Our diverse fuel mix for the 12-month 
period ending Sept. 2023 includes Natural 
Gas 81%, Purchased Power 8%, Solar 8% 
and Coal 3%.

Service For:

4812 BERRY GROVE BLVD

WIMAUMA, FL 33598

Account #: 221008882187

Statement Date: November 10, 2023

Charges Due: December 01, 2023











































Invoice
Date

1/1/2024

Invoice #

92111

Bill To

Berry Bay CDD
c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle, Ste 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Aquatic Weed Control, Inc.
P.O. Box 593258
Orlando, FL 32859

Customer P.O. No. Payment Terms

Net 30

Due Date

1/31/2024

Thank you for your business. Total

Balance Due

Payments/Credits

Phone: 407-859-2020
Fax:     407-859-3275

Description Amount

Quarterly service to treat all invasive/nuisance vegetation. 378.00

$378.00

$378.00

$0.00











Invoice No: 0053499

Date: 01/09/2024

Terms: NET 0

Due Date: 01/09/2024

Invoice

Bill To: Berry Bay CDD

inframark@avidbill.com

Description Quantity Rate Amount

Trash debri pick up

remove debris at the end of Nautical Rise (dead-end street). 

Remove tire on side of the street on Berry Grove Blvd at the dead end.

Remove small broken sink at the community entrance on Berry Grove Blvd and 301.

4 $65.00 $260.00 

Payment Instructions

Zelle @8133257684

Cashapp $neptunejku

Subtotal $260.00

TAX 0% $0.00

Total $260.00

Paid $0.00

Balance Due $260.00

 

Neptune Multi services LLC
11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Neptunemts@gmail.com

https://www.facebook.com/101624548259772/posts/228424315579794/?sfnsn=mo

813-778-9857

1 / 2



Please detach and send with remittance to:

Neptune Multi services LLC

11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Remittance Advice for Invoice # 0053499 on 01/09/2024

Balance Due $260.00

Paid  

Received From: Berry Bay CDD

Card Type

Cardholder's Name  

Card Number     CVV  

Expiry Date  /  

Signature

Neptune Multi services LLC - Invoice 0053499 - 01/09/2024

2 / 2



Invoice #000412

Customer Invoice Details Payment

Berry Bay Amenity .
Angie.Grunwald@inframark.com
813-509-1127
5380 Night Tide Lane
Wimauma, FL 33598

PDF created January 29, 2024
$90.00
Service date January 26, 2024

Due February 9, 2024
$90.00

Items Quantity Price Amount

Monthly pest control service 1 $90.00 $90.00

Hello.
We completed the regular pest control service for your facility.
During this service, we treated all areas, including around the
pool area and exterior perimeter.  There was no access to the
meeting room. The key was not attached to the key chain this
time. There were no major issues to report during this service.
Thank you again for allowing us to service your property.
Geovanni, your Sebees Pest Solutions technician.

Subtotal $90.00

Total Due $90.00

Page 1 of 1

Sebees pest solutions
11515 57th Street Cir E
Parrish, FL 34219-5819 United States

Invoice #000412

Issue date
Jan 28, 2024

Pay online

To pay your invoice go to https://squareup.com/u/zQIP3i9w  x

Or open the camera on your mobile device and place the QR code in the camera's
view.



Invoice   15883
PO# Date

01/08/2024

TermsSales Rep

Net 30Tom Bryant5100 W Kennedy Blvd
Ste 325
Tampa, FL 33609

Bill To Property Address

Berry Bay CDD
Berry Bay CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Berry Bay CDD
4982 Eagle Rock Dr
Wimauma, FL 33598

Item Qty / UOM Rate Ext. Price Amount

#8930 - Irrigation Repair Proposal 1/3/24

This work order was created to make the following repair:

Controller A

By Bridge:

Zone 40, 41 and 42 need bad decoders and solenoids replaced 
so zones operate properly.

Marine Grass:

Zone 87 needs bad decoder and solenoid replaced so zones 
operate properly.

Parts list:

(4) Hunter single zone decoder and solenoid.

(16) DBRY connector.

(16) Wire connector.

Phone 813-985-9381
www.sunriselandscape.com



Irrigation Repairs - 01/04/2024 $2,690.60

Total $2,690.60

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $2,690.60

Phone 813-985-9381
www.sunriselandscape.com



Invoice   15912
PO# Date

01/16/2024

TermsSales Rep

Net 30Tom Bryant5100 W Kennedy Blvd
Ste 325
Tampa, FL 33609

Bill To Property Address

Berry Bay CDD
Berry Bay CDD
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL 33607

Berry Bay CDD
4982 Eagle Rock Dr
Wimauma, FL 33598

Item Qty / UOM Rate Ext. Price Amount

#8985 - Irrigation Repair Proposal 1/3/24 (8985)

This work order was created to make the following repair:

Controller A

Zone 51 - Need to replace leaking valve assembly.

Location - Berry Grove center island by Eagle Rock Drive.

Parts list:

(1) Hunter IVC valve (2")

(2) 2" male adapter.

(1) 2" slip fix.

Irrigation Repairs - 01/10/2024 $1,085.02

Phone 813-985-9381
www.sunriselandscape.com



Total $1,085.02

Credits/Payments ($0.00)

Balance Due $1,085.02

Phone 813-985-9381
www.sunriselandscape.com







Invoice No: 0053498

Date: 01/09/2024

Terms: NET 0

Due Date: 01/09/2024

Invoice

Bill To: Berry Bay CDD

inframark@avidbill.com

Description Quantity Rate Amount

pond clean up

The district manager requested a one-time pond cleanup 3 and 19

5 $65.00 $325.00 

Payment Instructions

Zelle @8133257684

Cashapp $neptunejku

Subtotal $325.00

TAX 0% $0.00

Total $325.00

Paid $0.00

Balance Due $325.00

Comments

Pictures were texted to the manager after completion

 

Neptune Multi services LLC
11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Neptunemts@gmail.com

https://www.facebook.com/101624548259772/posts/228424315579794/?sfnsn=mo

813-778-9857

1 / 2



Please detach and send with remittance to:

Neptune Multi services LLC

11423 Crestlake Village Dr

Riverview, FL, 33569

Remittance Advice for Invoice # 0053498 on 01/09/2024

Balance Due $325.00

Paid  

Received From: Berry Bay CDD

Card Type

Cardholder's Name  

Card Number     CVV  

Expiry Date  /  

Signature

Neptune Multi services LLC - Invoice 0053498 - 01/09/2024

2 / 2



Page 1 of 1

North River Fence, LLC
923 11th St W

Palmetto, FL  34221 US

sales@northriverfence.com

https://www.northriverfence.com

 

INVOICE
BILL TO
Brooke Chapman
Berry Bay CDD c/o Inframark
2005 Pan Am Circle
Suite 300
Tampa, FL  333607
United States

SHIP TO
Brooke Chapman
Berry Bay CDD c/o Inframark
5380 Night Tide Lane
Wimauma, FL  33598
United States

INVOICE 1784
DATE 01/17/2024
TERMS Net 30
DUE DATE 02/16/2024

DATE ACTIVITY DESCRIPTION QTY RATE AMOUNT

Fence Repair Repair fence by properly installing 
black tie wires around the basketball 
and tennis court fence.

1 375.00 375.00

 SUBTOTAL 375.00

TAX 0.00

TOTAL 375.00

BALANCE DUE $375.00

Estimate Summary

Estimate 1134 375.00

This invoice 1784 $375.00

Total invoiced 375.00
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2005 Pan Am Circle  ~ Suite 300  ~ Tampa, Florida 33607 
Phone (813) 873-7300 ~ Fax (813) 873-7070 



ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2022 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2022 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND TOTAL

ASSETS

Cash - Operating Account 716,684$           -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       716,684$            

Due From Other Funds 85,867 499,741 - - - - - 585,608

Investments:

Acq. & Construction - Amenity - - - 375,212 - - - 375,212

Acq. & Construction - Master - - - 1 - - - 1

Acquisition & Construction Account - - - - 231 - - 231

Construction Fund - - - 27,986 - - - 27,986

Construction Fund Custody - - - 67,404 - - - 67,404

Reserve Fund - 497,689 446,075 - - - - 943,764

Revenue Fund - 952,577 237,707 - - - - 1,190,284

Prepaid Trustee Fees 1,493 - - - - - - 1,493

Fixed Assets

Equipment and Furniture - - - - - 122,485 - 122,485

Construction Work In Process - - - - - 18,293,605 - 18,293,605

Amount Avail In Debt Services - - - - - - 497,448 497,448

Amount To Be Provided - - - - - - 23,019,918 23,019,918

TOTAL ASSETS 804,044$           1,950,007$        683,782$           470,603$           231$                  18,416,090$      23,517,366$      45,842,123$       

LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable 35,980$             -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       -$                       35,980$              

Unearned Revenue - - - 32,304 - - - 32,304

Bonds Payable - - - - - - 17,087,366 17,087,366

Bonds Payable - Series 2023 - - - - - - 6,430,000 6,430,000

Due To Other Funds - - 57,663 527,945 - - - 585,608

TOTAL LIABILITIES 35,980 - 57,663 560,249 - - 23,517,366 24,171,258

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of January 31, 2024

(In Whole Numbers)



ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION

GENERAL 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2022 

DEBT SERVICE 

FUND

SERIES 2021 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

SERIES 2022 

CAPITAL 

PROJECTS 

FUND

GENERAL 

FIXED ASSETS 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND

GENERAL 

LONG-TERM 

DEBT 

ACCOUNT 

GROUP FUND TOTAL

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Balance Sheet

As of January 31, 2024

(In Whole Numbers)

FUND BALANCES

Nonspendable:

Prepaid Trustee Fees 1,493 - - - - - - 1,493

Restricted for:

Debt Service - 1,950,007 626,119 - - - - 2,576,126

Capital Projects - - - - 231 - - 231

Unassigned: 766,571 - - (89,646) - 18,416,090 - 19,093,015

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 768,064 1,950,007 626,119 (89,646) 231 18,416,090 - 21,670,865

TOTAL LIABILITIES & FUND BALANCES 804,044$           1,950,007$        683,782$           470,603$           231$                  18,416,090$      23,517,366$      45,842,123$       



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 742,969 660,517 (82,452) 88.90%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 307,351 351,151 43,800 114.25%

Other Miscellaneous Revenues - 250 250 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES 1,050,320 1,011,918 (38,402) 96.34%

EXPENDITURES

Administration

Supervisor Fees 12,000 2,400 9,600 20.00%

ProfServ-Trustee Fees 4,100 - 4,100 0.00%

Disclosure Report 4,200 1,400 2,800 33.33%

District Counsel 10,000 9,837 163 98.37%

District Engineer 4,500 3,390 1,110 75.33%

District Manager 36,000 12,000 24,000 33.33%

Accounting Services 12,000 1,500 10,500 12.50%

Auditing Services 4,900 - 4,900 0.00%

Website Compliance 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

Postage, Phone, Faxes, Copies 250 33 217 13.20%

Insurance - General Liability 3,671 3,166 505 86.24%

Public Officials Insurance 3,005 2,592 413 86.26%

Insurance -Property & Casualty 36,864 32,603 4,261 88.44%

Insurance Deductible 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%

Legal Advertising 2,500 1,190 1,310 47.60%

Direct Mailings 2,500 - 2,500 0.00%

Bank Fees 250 - 250 0.00%

Website Administration 1,500 500 1,000 33.33%

Office Supplies 200 781 (581) 390.50%

Dues, Licenses, Subscriptions 175 1,634 (1,459) 933.71%

Total Administration 142,615 73,026 69,589 51.20%

Electric Utility Services

Utility - Electric 85,000 8,117 76,883 9.55%

Utility - StreetLights 190,000 46,932 143,068 24.70%

Total Electric Utility Services 275,000 55,049 219,951 20.02%

(In Whole Numbers)

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending January 31, 2024



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

(In Whole Numbers)

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

General Fund (001)

For the Period Ending January 31, 2024

Other Physical Environment

ProfServ-Field Management 12,000 4,000 8,000 33.33%

ProfServ-Wildlife Management Service 11,200 6,200 5,000 55.36%

Waterway Management 2,500 5,772 (3,272) 230.88%

Contracts-Janitorial Services 14,952 2,972 11,980 19.88%

Contracts-Pools 19,200 8,260 10,940 43.02%

Contracts-Trash & Debris Removal 9,000 740 8,260 8.22%

Contracts - Landscape 329,653 101,787 227,866 30.88%

Amenity Center Pest Control 1,800 360 1,440 20.00%

Security 6,000 - 6,000 0.00%

Onsite Staff 35,000 - 35,000 0.00%

R&M-Monument, Entrance & Wall 2,500 375 2,125 15.00%

Landscape - Annuals 18,000 - 18,000 0.00%

Landscape - Mulch 35,000 - 35,000 0.00%

Landscape Maintenance 7,000 - 7,000 0.00%

R&M-Security Cameras 2,000 - 2,000 0.00%

Plant Replacement Program 30,000 - 30,000 0.00%

R&M - Amenity Center 10,000 4,321 5,679 43.21%

Sidewalk & Pavement Repair 2,000 - 2,000 0.00%

Garbage Collection 3,000 - 3,000 0.00%

Miscellaneous Maintenance 10,000 - 10,000 0.00%

Irrigation Maintenance 24,000 10,845 13,155 45.19%

Aquatic Maintenance 26,000 4,881 21,119 18.77%

Aquatic Plant Replacement 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

Access Control Maintenance & Repair 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

Janitorial Supplies 1,500 - 1,500 0.00%

Op Supplies - Pool Chemicals 3,000 - 3,000 0.00%

Dog Waste Station Supplies 2,400 330 2,070 13.75%

Amenities Furniture & Fixtures 5,000 - 5,000 0.00%

Total Other Physical Environment 632,705 150,843 481,862 23.84%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 1,050,320 278,918 771,402 26.56%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 733,000 733,000 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 35,064

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 768,064$            



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     12,199$              12,199$            0.00%

Special Assmnts- Tax Collector 991,775 884,913 (106,862) 89.23%

TOTAL REVENUES 991,775 897,112 (94,663) 90.46%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 370,000 - 370,000 0.00%

Interest Expense 621,775 313,316 308,459 50.39%

Total Debt Service 991,775 313,316 678,459 31.59%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 991,775 313,316 678,459 31.59%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 583,796 583,796 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 1,366,211

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 1,950,007$         

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending January 31, 2024

Series 2021 Debt Service Fund (202)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     8,125$                8,125$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected 443,575 339,070 (104,505) 76.44%

TOTAL REVENUES 443,575 347,195 (96,380) 78.27%

EXPENDITURES

Debt Service

Principal Debt Retirement 90,000 - 90,000 0.00%

Interest Expense 353,575 177,828 175,747 50.29%

Total Debt Service 443,575 177,828 265,747 40.09%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 443,575 177,828 265,747 40.09%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 169,367 169,367 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 456,752

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 626,119$            

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending January 31, 2024

Series 2022 Debt Service Fund (203)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     7,708$                7,708$              0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES - 7,708 7,708 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - 7,708 7,708 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) (97,354)

FUND BALANCE, ENDING (89,646)$             

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending January 31, 2024

Series 2021 Capital Projects Fund (302)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

Interest - Investments -$                     1,167$                1,167$              0.00%

Special Assmnts- CDD Collected - 88,854 88,854 0.00%

TOTAL REVENUES - 90,021 90,021 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

Construction In Progress

Construction in Progress - 165,324 (165,324) 0.00%

Total Construction In Progress - 165,324 (165,324) 0.00%

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - 165,324 (165,324) 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - (75,303) (75,303) 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 75,534

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 231$                   

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending January 31, 2024

Series 2022 Capital Projects Fund (303)

(In Whole Numbers)



ANNUAL YTD ACTUAL

ADOPTED YEAR TO DATE VARIANCE ($) AS A % OF

ACCOUNT DESCRIPTION BUDGET ACTUAL FAV(UNFAV) ADOPTED BUD

REVENUES

TOTAL REVENUES - - - 0.00%

EXPENDITURES

TOTAL EXPENDITURES - - - 0.00%

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

Over (under) expenditures - - - 0.00%

FUND BALANCE, BEGINNING (OCT 1, 2023) 18,416,090

FUND BALANCE, ENDING 18,416,090$       

BERRY BAY COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances

For the Period Ending January 31, 2024

General Fixed Assets Account Group Fund (900)

(In Whole Numbers)



Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Checks

12/14/2023 Payment 439 RYAN MOTKO 200.00 200.00 0.00

1/2/2024 Payment DD181 Payment of Invoice 000871 224.87 224.87 0.00

1/4/2024 Payment DD184 Payment of Invoice 000794 29.85 29.85 0.00

1/4/2024 Payment DD185 Payment of Invoice 000795 919.42 919.42 0.00

1/4/2024 Payment DD186 Payment of Invoice 000796 546.02 546.02 0.00

1/10/2024 Payment 443 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 2,139.00 2,139.00 0.00

1/10/2024 Payment 444 BERRY BAY CDD 317,313.82 317,313.82 0.00

1/10/2024 Payment 445 BLUE LIFE POOL SERVICE LLC 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00

1/10/2024 Payment 446 SEBEES PEST SOLUTIONS 90.00 90.00 0.00

1/10/2024 Payment 447 STANTEC CONSULTING SERV INC 3,390.00 3,390.00 0.00

1/10/2024 Payment 448 STRALEY ROBIN VERICKER 8,884.92 8,884.92 0.00

1/10/2024 Payment 449 SUNRISE LANDSCAPE 51,162.03 51,162.03 0.00

1/10/2024 Payment 450 SWINE SOLUTIONS 1,550.00 1,550.00 0.00

1/18/2024 Payment 451 CARLOS DE LA OSSA 200.00 200.00 0.00

1/18/2024 Payment 452 KELLY ANN EVANS 200.00 200.00 0.00

1/18/2024 Payment 455 SUNRISE LANDSCAPE 2,690.60 2,690.60 0.00

1/22/2024 Payment DD183 Payment of Invoice 000824 72.98 72.98 0.00

1/24/2024 Payment 456 AQUATIC WEED CONTROL 2,139.00 2,139.00 0.00

1/25/2024 Payment DD182 Payment of Invoice 000833 11,590.80 11,590.80 0.00

Total Checks 405,343.31 405,343.31 0.00

Deposits

1/3/2024 JE000369 CK#2155886###### - O&M G/L Ac 139,236.95 139,236.95 0.00

1/5/2024 JE000404 Tax Revenue/ Debt Service G/L Ac 7,944.94 7,944.94 0.00

Total Deposits 147,181.89 147,181.89 0.00

Outstanding Checks

1/18/2024 Payment 453 NICHOLAS J. DISTER 200.00 0.00 200.00

1/18/2024 Payment 454 RYAN MOTKO 200.00 0.00 200.00

G/L Balance 716,684.09

Bank Account No. 6498

Statement No. 01-24

Statement Date 1/31/2024

Statement Balance 717,084.09G/L Balance (LCY) 716,684.09

Difference 0.00

Ending G/L Balance 716,684.09

Subtotal 716,684.09

Outstanding Deposits 0.00

Negative Adjustments 0.00

Positive Adjustments 0.00

Subtotal 717,084.09

Outstanding Checks 400.00

Ending Balance 716,684.09

Differences 0.00

TRUIST - GF Operating

Bank Reconciliation

BERRY BAY CDD



Posting 
Date

Document 
Type

Document 
No. Description Amount

Cleared 
Amount Difference

Total Outstanding Checks...................................................................................................................... 400.00 400.00

Bank Reconciliation

BERRY BAY CDD



Fifth Order of Business
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BERRY BAY SITE INSPECTION
REPORT.2/19/24, 11:12 AM

Berry Bay. CDD.

Monday, February 19, 2024

Prepared For Board of supervisors.

62 Issues Identified

Gary Schwartz



Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The entrance is clean and looks
good.

Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
Heading East on the boulevard looks
good.

11:09 2/19/2411:09 2/19/24

11:09 2/19/2411:09 2/19/24



Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The South side entrance façade is
clean and looks good.

301.
Assigned To Sunrise.
Heading South on the sidewalk looks
good.

11:09 2/19/2411:09 2/19/24

11:09 2/19/2411:09 2/19/24



Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The North side entrance façade is
clean and looks good.

301.
Assigned To Sunrise.
Heading North on the sidewalk looks
good.

11:10 2/19/2411:10 2/19/24

11:10 2/19/2411:10 2/19/24



Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
Heading East on the North side of
the boulevard looks good.

Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The Pine trees are healthy and look
good.

11:11 2/19/2411:11 2/19/24

11:11 2/19/2411:11 2/19/24



Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To District manager.
There are two new sections of vinyl
fencing on the South side of the
boulevard.

Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
This section of turf on the median is
healthy and looks good.

11:27 2/19/2411:27 2/19/24

11:27 2/19/2411:27 2/19/24



Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
There are various areas of turf issues
along the boulevard median.

Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
There are various areas of ant
mounds along the median that need
to be treated.

11:28 2/19/2411:28 2/19/24

11:28 2/19/2411:28 2/19/24



Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The Sabal palm trees are healthy
and look good.

Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The fertility of this Sabal palm tree
is declining east of Eagle Rock. Have
your agronomy division check out
this palm tree and report your
findings back to Inframark.

11:35 2/19/2411:35 2/19/24

11:38 2/19/2411:38 2/19/24



Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
Some of the palm trees have dead
palm fronds, and hangers that need
to be trimmed.

Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
There are various areas along the
median that have significant fertility
issues. Sunrise recently took soil
samples from various areas of the
community to determine the exact
nutrient requirements of the turf.
Aeration of the turf may need to be
required.

11:38 2/19/2411:38 2/19/24

11:45 2/19/2411:45 2/19/24



Berry Grove Boulevard.
Assigned To Sunrise.
Sunrise committed to replace 13
dead Sabal palm trees throughout
the community under warranty.

Gumbo Limbo Drive.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The pocket park looks good.

11:52 2/19/2411:52 2/19/24

11:56 2/19/2411:56 2/19/24



Star Anise.
Assigned To Sunrise.
There are a lot of weeds throughout
the turf, and the turf fertility needs
improvement.

King Fern.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The turf fertility could use some
improvement.

11:57 2/19/2411:57 2/19/24

12:03 2/19/2412:03 2/19/24



King Fern.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The turf fertility looks good overall.

Marine Grass.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The turf fertility needs improvement.

12:05 2/19/2412:05 2/19/24

12:09 2/19/2412:09 2/19/24



Blue Azure.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The turf fertility needs improvement.

Plumeria Drive.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The pocket park looks good.

13:20 2/19/2413:20 2/19/24

12:18 2/19/2412:18 2/19/24



Amenity center.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The East entrance looks good.

Amenity center.
Assigned To Clubhouse manager.
The picnic pavilion is clean and
looks good.

12:22 2/19/2412:22 2/19/24

12:22 2/19/2412:22 2/19/24



Amenity center.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The playground looks good.

Amenity center.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The dog park looks good overall.

12:23 2/19/2412:23 2/19/24

12:24 2/19/2412:24 2/19/24



Amenity center.
Assigned To Clubhouse manager.
The pickle ball court looks good.

Amenity center.
Assigned To Clubhouse manager.
The basketball court looks good.

12:26 2/19/2412:26 2/19/24

12:26 2/19/2412:26 2/19/24



Amenity center.
Assigned To Clubhouse manager.
The mailboxes are clean and look
good.

Amenity center
Assigned To Sunrise.
There are dead and missing plants
that need to be replaced.

12:24 2/19/2412:24 2/19/24

12:26 2/19/2412:26 2/19/24



Amenity center.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The South side entrance looks good.

Amenity center.
Assigned To Sunrise / Clubhouse
manager.
The plants and trees are healthy and
look good. The Amenity center is
clean and looks good. All bathrooms
are clean and fully functional.

12:29 2/19/2412:29 2/19/24

12:31 2/19/2412:31 2/19/24



Amenity center.
Assigned To Sunrise.
Trim the dead and hanging palm
fronds.

Amenity center.
Assigned To Sunrise.
Remove the dead stalk from the tree
trunk.

12:31 2/19/2412:31 2/19/24

12:31 2/19/2412:31 2/19/24



Amenity center.
Assigned To Clubhouse manager.
The table and chairs are clean and
look good.

Amenity center.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The turf fertility needs improvement.

12:32 2/19/2412:32 2/19/24

12:32 2/19/2412:32 2/19/24



Amenity center.
Assigned To Blue Life.
The pool is clear and blue.

Amenity center.
Assigned To Sunrise.
The umbrellas and chase lounges
are clean and look good.

12:32 2/19/2412:32 2/19/24

12:32 2/19/2412:32 2/19/24



Pond # 1.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond is a bit mucky from the
recent rains, but looks good overall.

Pond # 2.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond is heavily receded.

12:53 2/19/2412:53 2/19/24

12:52 2/19/2412:52 2/19/24



Pond # 3.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

Pond # 4.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good overall, except
for the contractor trash in the pond
needs to be removed. I requested the
builder to remove the contractor
debris.

12:51 2/19/2412:51 2/19/24

13:01 2/19/2413:01 2/19/24



Pond # 5.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The contractor trash in the pond
needs to be removed, but the pond
looks good overall. I requested the
builder to remove the contractor
debris.

Pond # 6.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

13:03 2/19/2413:03 2/19/24

13:15 2/19/2413:15 2/19/24



Pond # 7.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The torpedo grass within the pond is
dead, but the pond looks good
overall. I asked First Choice Aquatics
to send me an estimate to remove
the dead torpedo grass.

Pond # 8.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The torpedo grass within the pond is
dead, but the pond looks good
overall. First Choice Aquatics will
send an estimate to remove the
dead torpedo grass.

13:19 2/19/2413:19 2/19/24

13:22 2/19/2413:22 2/19/24



Pond # 9.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

Pond # 10.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
Most of the invasive plant material
within the pond is dead, and the
pond is heavily receded.

13:24 2/19/2413:24 2/19/24

13:29 2/19/2413:29 2/19/24



Pond # 11.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

Pond # 12.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

13:29 2/19/2413:29 2/19/24

13:42 2/19/2413:42 2/19/24



Pond # 13.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

Pond # 14.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good.

13:44 2/19/2413:44 2/19/24

13:44 2/19/2413:44 2/19/24



Pond # 15.
Assigned To First,Choice Aquatics.
There is dead torpedo grass within
the pond, but the pond looks good
overall.

Pond # 16.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics
The pond looks good.

13:12 2/19/2413:12 2/19/24

13:47 2/19/2413:47 2/19/24



Pond # 17.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good overall.

Pond # 18.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The contractor trash in the pond
needs to be removed, but the pond
looks good overall. I requested the
homebuilder to remove the
contractor debris.

14:02 2/19/2414:02 2/19/24

13:09 2/19/2413:09 2/19/24



Pond # 19.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
There is dead filamentous algae
within the pond, but the pond looks
good overall. The trash in the pond
needs to be removed.

Pond # 20.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The canal is heavily receded.

12:59 2/19/2412:59 2/19/24

13:56 2/19/2413:56 2/19/24



Pond # 21.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
The pond looks good, except for the
contractor debris that’s in the pond. I
requested the homebuilder to
remove the contractor debris.

Pond# 22.
Assigned To First Choice Aquatics.
There is dead filamentous algae
within the pond.

13:25 2/19/2413:25 2/19/24

13:58 2/19/2413:58 2/19/24



5Cii



Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☐ < I' ☐ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☐ Clear
☒ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☒ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☒ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☒ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☒ Anhinga ☒ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1289 BERRY BAY CDD
Matt H

02/22/2024 10:44 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

18 x
16 x
17 x
22 x x
20 x
15 x
6 x

11 x
10 x

Unable to treat pond 10 due to nesting Sandhill crane.









Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☐ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☒ Clear
☒ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☒ Normal ☐ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☐ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☐ Alligator ☐ Catfish ☐ Gallinules ☐ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☒ Anhinga ☒ Coots ☐ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☐ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☐ Bream ☐ Egrets ☐ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☐ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☐ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☐ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1289 BERRY BAY CDD
Matt

02/22/2024 09:17 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

12 x
13 x
14 x
5 x
4 x
3 x
2 x
1 x

19 x









Job Name:
Customer Number: Customer:
Technician:
Date: Time:

Customer Signature:

CLARITY FLOW METHOD CARP PROGRAM WATER LEVEL WEATHER
☐ < I' ☒ None ☒ ATV ☐ Boat ☐ Carp observed ☐ High ☐ Clear
☒ 1-2' ☐ Slight ☐ Airboat ☐ Truck ☐ Barrier Inspected ☒ Normal ☒ Cloudy
☐ 2-4' ☐ Visible ☐ Backpack ☐ Low ☒ Windy
☐ > 4' ☐ Rainy

FISH and WILDLIFE OBSERVATIONS
☒ Alligator ☒ Catfish ☒ Gallinules ☒ Osprey ☐ Woodstork

☐ Anhinga ☒ Coots ☒ Gambusia ☐ Otter ☐
☐ Bass ☐ Cormorant ☒ Herons ☐ Snakes ☐
☒ Bream ☐ Egrets ☒ Ibis ☐ Turtles

NATIVE WETLAND HABITAT MAINTENANCE Beneficial Vegetation Notes:
☒ Arrowhead ☐ Bulrush ☐ Golden Canna ☐ Naiad ☐
☒ Bacopa ☐ Chara ☒ Gulf Spikerush ☐ Pickerelweed

☐ Blue Flag Iris ☐ Cordgrass ☐ Lily ☐ Soft Rush ☐

AQUATIC WEED CONTROL, Inc.
Orlando     -     Ft. Myers     -     Tampa     -     Daytona Beach     800-543-6694

Lake & Wetland Customer Service Report

1289 BERRY BAY CDD
Jason Marks

02/14/2024 09:00 AM

Waterway
Treatment Algae

Submersed
Weeds

Grasses
and brush

Floating
Weeds Blue Dye Inspection Request

for Service Restriction # of days

1-22 x x

Had issues attaching pictures,  will have them attached with 2nd report this month.
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